191
ISSN 1229-9197 (print version)
ISSN 1875-0052 (electronic version)
Fibers and Polymers 2019, Vol.20, No.1, 191-198
Influence of Punching Parameters on Fibre Orientation and Related Physical
and Mechanical Properties of Needle Punched Nonwoven
Rupayan Roy* and S. M. Ishtiaque
Department of Textile Technology, Indian Institute of Technology Delhi, New Delhi 110016, India

orientation in nonwoven fabric by varying the punching
parameters.
Experimental
Materials and Sampling Plan
The experimental plan of two sets of sample preparation is
shown in Table 1 and 2. The research work is commenced
with the utilization of viscose fibres of staple length 38 mm
1.5 denier. Fibre webs of 200 g/m
2 basis weight were
*Corresponding author: rupayan666@gmail.com
DOI 10.1007/s12221-019-8784-4
Table 1. Samples with different punch density and needle depth
S. no. Sample code Punch density
Needle penetration
depth
1. PD100-ND6 100/cm2 6 mm
2. PD100-ND8 100/cm2 8 mm
3. PD100-ND10 100/cm2 10 mm
4. PD150-ND6 150/cm2 6 mm
5. PD150-ND8 150/cm2 8 mm
6. PD150-ND10 150/cm2 10 mm
7. PD200-ND6 200/cm2 6 mm
8. PD200-ND8 200/cm2 8 mm
9. PD200-ND10 200/cm2 10 mm
192 Fibers and Polymers 2019, Vol.20, No.1 Rupayan Roy and S. M. Ishtiaque